
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 28 October 2010 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
FOR MONITORING 

 
 
7. Bereavement Services in Rotherham (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
8. Local Lettings Policy for New Build Council Housing (report herewith) (Pages 9 

- 13) 
  

 
FOR DISCUSSION 

 
 
9. The Comprehensive Spending Review - Update.  
  

 
10. Private Rented Sector Scrutiny Review - Update.  
  

 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
11. Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods.  

 



 
- 6th September 
- 20th September 
- 4th October 

 
MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
12. Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel (Pages 14 - 19) 
  

 
13. Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 10th and 24th September and 8th October, 2010 (herewith) (Pages 20 
- 39) 

  

Date of Next Meeting:- 
Thursday, 9 December 2010 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor P. A. Russell 
Councillors:-Atkin, Blair, Cutts, Ellis, Gamble, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Nightingale and Walker 
Co-optees:- Skinner, George, Andrews. Jenny, Mr. J. Carr (Environment Protection UK), Derek 

Corkell (RotherFed) and Andrew Roddison (RotherFed) 
 

 



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting:- Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date:- 28 October 2010 

3.  Title:- Bereavement Services in Rotherham 

4.  Directorate:- Neighbourhood and Adult Services 

 
 
 
 
5.  Summary 
 
The intention of this report is to upd
[...]
delivery of all aspects 
of bereavement services that were previously delivered by the Borough Council.  
The Business Regulation Manager has been nominated by the Council to act as 
its representative in matters related to bereavement services.         
 
To date, the partnership with Dignity has seen the following improvements 
realised with regard to bereavement services in Rotherham: 
  

• Improvements to the chapel including access to the waiting room, facilities 
for funeral directors and a covered canopy to the chapel exit. 

 
• A new state of the art bereavement services administration centre including 
reception, interview room, records and archive section, location of an 
electronic Book of Remembrance and visitor parking provision. 

 
• A new 120 space car park, with overspill provision for a further 40 vehicles, 
including improved arrangements for the disabled and other visitors to the 
crematorium. 

 
• The development of the crematorium grounds to provide an extensive 
landscaped memorial garden offering increased memorial choice to the 
bereaved. 

Page 2



 
• A new depot for grounds maintenance staff built to modern standards, 
including shower and mess facilities and secure provision for plant and 
machinery. 

 
• The introduction of a 24 hour telephone line that customers can use to 
request bereavement services 365 days a year, a dramatic improvement 
on the previous 9am – 5pm, Mon – Fri availability of previous years, and 
recognition by Dignity that our customers and their needs are increasingly 
diverse. 

 
• Improved security and management of cemetery grounds to prevent crime, 
damage to buildings and infrastructure and to address anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
• A management plan for the maintenance and development of cemetery 
roadways, pathways and grounds to meet vehicular access needs and the 
needs of pedestrians visiting the site.  Much of this has already been 
delivered at the East Herringthorpe site. 

 
The following work is currently ongoing: 
 

• Upgrading of the existing cremators to meet the essential requirements of 
new environmental legislation effective from 31st December 2012.  It 
anticipated that this work will be completed by the end of 2010. 

 
• A new IT system is being developed that will permit electronic access to 
archived burial and cremation records. 

 
• Work is taking place on securing land to provide future burial space for the 
Borough.  Initially this is being concentrated at the cemetery at East 
Herringthorpe and will involve consultation with local communities to 
ensure that their needs are met wherever possible.   

 
It is felt that Bereavement Services in Rotherham are now of significantly higher 
standard than those in other areas of the country.  One way in which this is 
illustrated is in relation to the provision of funerals for particular faith groups.  In 
Rotherham, the Funeral Director can contact Bereavement Services at any time 
(using the 24 hour number) and request a burial for a member of the Muslim faith 
(for example).  This is all that is required from the Funeral Director (and the 
family), who can then continue making arrangements with regard to other aspects 
of the service in the knowledge that the burial will be arranged by Dignity 
according to the requirements of their faith.  Contrast this with the service 
provided in an authority similar to Rotherham who do not offer a short notice burial 
facility, and would require the family to make their own arrangements with regard 
to the lining of the grave. 
 
The partnership with Dignity has delivered real improvements in Bereavement 
Services in Rotherham.  Rotherham residents can now expect a modern, high 

Page 3



quality, efficient service at a cost that compares favourably with those in other 
authorities of a similar nature.  Additionally, the council continues to receive the 
income from bereavement services due to the payment by Dignity of the annual 
fixed amount (currently
[...]
ls, the 
approximate annual cost associated with the maintenance of these chapels is in 
the region of £10K.  This cost is met within existing budgets. 
 
Fees and charges for bereavement services are set by Dignity in accordance with 
the projections contained within the previously agreed financial model.  The level 

Page 4



of fees reflects the costs incurred by Dignity in delivering the service.  In addition 
to cost recovery, Dignity will of course seek to recover their investment in the 
service, and this will influence fees and charges to some extent. 
 
The Council is notified of Dignity’s proposed fee structure close to the start of the 
financial year.  Along with the proposed fees, Dignity are also required to provide 
benchmarking information that illustrates how Rotherham’s fees compare with 
those in other similar local authorities.  The most recent benchmarking information 
is attached as Appendix A.  As can be seen, the costs for burials compares 
favourable with the group average, and whilst the cremation cost for an adult is 
comparatively high it is felt this is offset by lack of a charge for a child cremation 
(aged under 16).   
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Council recognises that there are significant risks associated with this 
partnership.  In view of this, the Council held a joint workshop with representatives 
of Dignity on the 17th June 2010.  As a result of this workshop, a number of risks 
to the Council and the partnership were identified and an action plan has been 
develop to reduce the likelihood of these risks adversely affecting the running of 
the contract or the delivery of the service.  Measures introduced include: 
 

• Improved scrutiny of the financial standing of Dignity Funerals Ltd, along 
with monthly examination of the project account.  This is achieved by a 
monthly review of the project account by Business Regulation Manager.  
This information is shared with financial services who have agreed to 
review th
[...]
21 properties at 
Albany Road, Kilnhurst,  8 properties at Newlands Avenue, Maltby, and 4 
properties at Stone Park Close in Maltby. In total there are a 5 properties for 
disabled people on Wood Street (1) Albert Road (2) Newlands Avenue ((2). All the 
new homes will be available for social rent through Key Choices and will be 
managed and maintained by 2010 Rotherham Ltd. The properties at Wood Street 
are expected to be ready for letting in March 2011. 

 
7.2 All of the new homes will meet high quality design standards and Level 4 of the 

Code for Sustainable Housing resulting in a quality residential social housing offer.   
It is important to ensure that all of the schemes are looked after by the new 
tenants, that there is compliance with the tenancy agreement and the estate(s) do 
not suffer from anti social behaviour. Therefore it is proposed that any prospective 
tenant must comply with the local letting policy detailed in Appendix 1. The 
proposed local lettings will be closely monitored and reviewed in six months time 
following the date of the first lettings. i.e. If the date of the first letting is March 2011 
the review date will be September 2011. 

 
7.3 The Right to Buy for Council tenants still applies with the exception of the Disabled 

Persons Units. Any subsequent capital receipts are to be made available for the 
Local Authority to recycle, possibly for further new build. 

 
7.4 It is proposed that all of the 127 properties will be advertised in accordance with 

the normal advertising quotas and be let in accordance with the proposed Local 
Lettings Policy as follows:   

 
All properties will only be offered to the existing Council tenant transfer 
applicants who have held a Council tenancy in Rotherham for the past 2 years 
and whom have a clear rent account and no housing management issues i.e. – 
history of anti social behaviour, property damage or misuse etc. 

 
For those qualifying applicants, the approach to be followed is: 
 

• All properties initially offered to Priority Plus applicants and then 50% to the 
Priority Group, 30% to the General Plus Group and 20% to the General 
Group.  

 
• Of these lettings, approximately 10% of the total (13 properties) will be let to 

people who are employed. This will be based on either the main or joint 
applicant whom must be employed or self employed when the offer of 
accommodation is made. Tenants who lose their employment status after 
moving in will not be expected to leave the accommodation.  

Page 10



 3 

 
7.5 The following types of households will therefore be excluded from applying: 
 

• Housing Association tenants 
• Private Rented tenants 
• People who are statutory homeless 
• Home owners 
• Applicants on the Housing Register living with friends or relatives     

 
The proposed policy is designed to give preference to Council tenants and release 
existing council properties to other applicants on the housing register.   
 
8. Finance 
 
8.1 It is hoped that Local Lettings Polices will create more sustainable communities, 
which should lead to fewer empty properties (voids) on that particular estate. 
However there is high risk that empty properties may take longer to let due to a 
restrictive local lettings policy. The average cost of void repairs is £1950, with 
additional costs for the letting process including staff time to produce the advert, the 
shortlist, verify the application, undertaking the viewing, making the offer and sign up 
procedure.  

 
9.   Risks and Uncertainties 

 
9.1 There are a number of risks in respect of having the proposed Local Letting 
Policy. There is the potential for the property to take longer to let as there will need to 
be some promotional activity to encourage transfer applicants to register to move to 
the new build areas as current information suggests the transfer rate could be low: 
 

Area 
   

Numbers of Transfer 
applications that have 
noted this area as their 
first choice  

Percen
[...]
views. 

• Advice and Advocacy agencies including Speak Up, Shelter Citizens 
Advice Bureau - Local lettings Policies distributed end September with a 
deadline for end of October to return comments/views. 

• Cabinet Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods - Local Lettings Policy 
consultation findings brought back to at the end of November 10 

The finding of the Local Consultation so far - Tenant organisations, members of 
the local community and Ward Members have already been were invited to 
comment. Statutory consultation has also taken place as part of the planning 
application process. At all stages of the consultation, Members and residents have 
expressed concerns about the management of the properties. The need for 
additional support and management of the properties as well as careful allocation of 
new tenants was understood to be essential in settling new residents into these 
existing areas.  

 
Background papers have included: 
 

• The Allocation Policy (1st December 2008) 
• Local Lettings Policies  
• The Homelessness Act 2002. 
• Housing Act 1996, Parts VI and VII 
• The Code Of Guidance in Allocation [CLG 2007] 
• The Homelessness Code of Guidance  

 
 
Contact Name:  
 
Sandra Tolley, Housing Choices Manager, ext (33) 6561, 
sandra.tolley@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 13



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     19191919 FFFF    
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    
Thursday, 16 th September, 2010Thursday, 16 th September, 2010Thursday, 16 th September, 2010Thursday, 16 th September, 2010     

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) (in the Chair ); Councillors Atkin, 
Blair , Ellis, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Nightingale and P. A. Russell together  with 
Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council) and Andrew Roddison (RotherFed) 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Cutts and W alker , Jack 
Carr  and Derek Corkell.  
 
26 .26 .26 .26 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.REST.REST.REST.        

    
 There were no Declarat ions of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
27 .27 .27 .27 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.        

    
 There were no members of the public and press present at the 

meeting. 
 

28 .28 .28 .28 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Chair  repor ted that there may need to be an extra meeting 
convened between October and December to discuss the budget.  
Members would be given as much notice as possible. 
 

29 .29 .29 .29 . PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE PRESENTATION BY THE NEW  CHAIR OF 2010  RONEW  CHAIR OF 2010  RONEW  CHAIR OF 2010  RONEW  CHAIR OF 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD.THERHAM LTD.THERHAM LTD.THERHAM LTD.        
    

 The Chair  introduced Paul Jagger, new Chair  of 2010  Rotherham 
Ltd. 
 
Paul gave an overview of the huge achievements made by the ALMO 
dur ing the past 5  years.  The Decent Homes Programme would 
finish at the end of the year  which would have seen 17 ,000  homes 
direct ly affected posit ively by the Programme.  The ALMO had had 2  
good Audit  Commission inspections and achieved a 2 *  rat ing as well 
as Investors in People and Customer Services Excellence status.  He 
drew attent ion to the following:- 
 
− Excellent work, in par tnership with the Council, dur ing the floods 
− Successful par tnership approach towards anti-social behaviour  in 

local communit ies 
− Very good team in the ALMO that was committed to the success 

of the organisat ion and to moving
[...]
t ies.  The adver ts came out on a 
W ednesday and most people went to the Property Shop on that 
day to view available proper t ies.  Due to the expense incurred 
was it wor thwhile continuing with the adverts in the press? 

 
− There were not the number of proper t ies returned to correspond 

with the number of people wanting propert ies 
 

Page 18



24242424 FFFF        SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

− The new computer  system should alleviate a lot of the problems 
exper ienced when an applicat ion fell between the Council and 
2010 .  It was a “live” system 

 
− Considerat ion was being given to taking the service out to the 

community.  Home visits were made and surger ies at Contact 
Centres in an attempt to reduce the volume coming into the 
Property Shop.  Larger  premises had been considered but the 
posit ion of the current Shop could not be bettered 

 
− Most author it ies used the House Swapper Scheme which was a 

national mobility scheme 
 
The Chair  commended the thorough repor t and the par t that 
Scrut iny had played in the review. 
 
Resolved:-  That it  be noted that the Scrut iny Review 
recommendations had now been addressed by the Directorate and 
2010  Rotherham Ltd. 
 

32 .32 .32 .32 . CABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HCABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOUROUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOHOHOHOODSODSODSODS        
    

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the 
Cabinet Member for  Housing and Neighbourhoods held on 5 th and 
19 th July and 9 th August, 2010 . 
 

33 .33 .33 .33 . SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL        
    

 Resolve
[...]
y Review : presentat ion on findings, 
conclusions and recommendations 

 
Councillor  Jack also repor ted:-  
 

- the review of Diabetes started on 4 th October , 2010  
 

- review of the W omen’s Strategy was held on 6 th October , 
2010  

 
(b) Councillor  G. A. Russell repor ted that the Autism review had 
star ted. 
 
(c) The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) repor ted that the first meeting of 
the housing pr ivate renting sector  review had taken place. 
 
(d) Cath Saltis repor ted :- 
 

- feedback from the regional scrut iny event held in York on 29 th 
September, 2010  

 
- feedback from a conference held in London on 5 th October , 

2010  regarding the future  of overview and scrut iny 
 

- on the roll out of information from the headlines of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review scheduled for  20 th October, 

Page 38



    PERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTEETEETEETEE    ----    08 / 10 / 1008 / 10 / 1008 / 10 / 1008 / 10 / 10     
 

 

49494949 DDDD

2010  
 

D74 .D74 .D74 .D74 . CALLCALLCALLCALL----IN ISSUESIN ISSUESIN ISSUESIN ISSUES        
    

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

 
 

Page 39


	Agenda
	7 Bereavement Services in Rotherham (report herewith)
	Bereavement Appendix 1

	8 Local Lettings Policy for New Build Council Housing (report herewith)
	12 Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel
	13 Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 10th and 24th September and 8th October, 2010 (herewith)
	Minutes , 24/09/2010 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee
	Minutes , 08/10/2010 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee




Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     24242424 FFFF    
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    
28 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) (in the Chair ); Councillors Atkin, 
Blair , Ellis, Nightingale, W alker , Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council), Jack 
Carr  (Environment Protection UK), Derek Corkell (RotherFed) and Roddison 
(RotherFed). 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Gamble, Havenhand, 
Hodgkiss and P. A. Russell.  
 
34 .34 .34 .34 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There were no Declarat ions of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
35 .35 .35 .35 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESS        

    
 Two Members of Voluntary Action Rotherham came to observe the 

meeting. 
 

36 .36 .36 .36 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Chair  announced that the Chr istmas lunch would take place 
following the next Panel meeting on 9 th December, 2010 . 
 

37 .37 .37 .37 . BEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICES    IN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAM         
    

 Mark Ford, Safer  Neighbourhoods Manager, presented a repor t on 
the progress made with regard to the Bereavement Service in 
Rotherham since the inception of the par tnership between Dignity 
Funerals Ltd. and the Council in August, 2008 . 
 
To date, the par tnership with Dignity had seen the following 
improvements in Rotherham:- 
 
− Improvements to the Chapel including access to the waiting 

room, facilit ies for  funeral directors and a covered canopy to the 
Chapel exit 

 
− A new bereavement services administrat ion centre including  

reception, interview room, records and archive section, location 
of an electronic Book of Remembrance and visitor  parking 
provision 

 
− A new 120  space car  park, with overspill provision for  a fur ther  

40  vehicles, including improved arrangements for  the disabled 
and other  visitors to the Cremator ium 



25252525 FFFF    SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     
 

 

 
− The development of the Cremator ium grounds to provide an 

extensive landscaped memor ial garden offer ing increased 
memor ial choice to the bereaved 

 
− A new depot for  grounds maintenance staff built  to modern 

standards, including shower and mess facilit ies and secure 
provision for  plant and machinery 

 
− Introduction of a 24  hour  telephone line that customers could use 

to request bereavement services 365  days a year 
 
− Improved secur ity and management of Cemetery grounds to 

prevent cr ime, damage to buildings and infrastructure and to 
address anti-social behaviour  

 
− Management plan for  the maintenance and development of 

Cemetery roads, pathways and grounds to meet vehicular  access 
needs and the needs of pedestr ians visit ing the site 

 
− Under the financial agreement reached with Dignity, £400 ,692  

would be paid to the Council in 2010 / 11  
 
− Fees and charges were set in accordance with the project ions 

contained with the previously agreed financial model.  The level of 
fees reflected the costs incurred by Dignity in deliver ing the 
service 

 
The following work was currently ongoing:- 
 
− Upgrading of the existing cremators to meet the essential 

requirements of new Environmental Legislat ion effective from 31 st 
December, 2012  

 
− Development of a new IT system that would permit electronic 

access to archived bur ial and cremation records 
 
− W ork taking place on secur ing land to provide future bur ial space 
 
It  was viewed that the par tnership with Dignity had delivered real 
improvements in Bereavement Services and this included provision of 
funerals for  par t icular  faith groups. 
 
Fur ther  planned improvements were also explained. 
 
It  was confirmed that the financial model for  the par tnership st ill 
ensured a guaranteed income sum for  the Council and there was 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     26262626 FFFF    
 

 

provision for  fur ther  “super profit” element where income produced 
in excess of a 20% internal rate of return. 
 
The process for  Fees and Charges together  with the Council’s 
challenge and moderat ion elements were explained.  A benchmark 
char t of fees and charges from other  local author it ies was referred 
to.   
 
Mark identified continuing Council liability with regard to Cemetery 
Chapels and explained the current opt ion appraisal, involving W ard 
Member consultat ion, being carr ied out. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The development of the r isk and per formance management systems 
was summarised.  These arrangements being the result of an Officer 
workshop on the 17 th June 2010 .  The Business Regulat ion 
Manager would be ensur ing; 
 

o Improved scrut iny of the financial standing of Dignity Funerals 
Ltd 

o Development of Business Continuity Plans for  both operat ional 
failures (in place) and complete failure of the par tnership (low 
r isk). 

o Quarter ly monitor ing of the agreed Performance Management 
Framework 

o Customer sat isfaction  and service test ing 
 

Mark introduced Georgina Bembr idge, Dignity’s Manager of 
Bereavement Services in Rotherham, who would help answer any 
questions raised. 
 
Discussion ensued on the repor t with the following issues 
raised/ highlighted:- 
 
− Disappointment that the per formance monitor ing framework had 

not been implemented due to management changes within 
Dignity.  As a result  there had been no Performance Indicators to 
track per formance or  customer satisfact ion.  It  was noted that 
the formal quar ter ly meetings needed to commence as soon as 
possible and that the Cabinet Member for  Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods had asked for  6  monthly repor ts 



27272727 FFFF    SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     
 

 

 
− Rotherham’s cremation costs were the highest of those quoted 

on Appendix A, however, it  was not known what other  author it ies 
included in their  costings.  Nationally there were huge differences 
in costs and service provision 

 
− Appendix A did not include a compar ison with the fees charged by 

Sheffield 
 
− At the beginning of the contract, the Author ity had decided to 

concentrate on the actual construction work and the mercury 
abatement requirements.  By the end of the year Rotherham 
would be compliant with environmental legislation – two years 
ahead of the statutory t imeframe 

 
− Problems were being exper ienced regarding ownership and 

responsibility for cemeter ies across the Borough.  
 
− Rotherham currently did not offer  a “no fr ills” bur ial or  publicise 

how to arrange funerals without an undertaker  however this 
would be included on the revamped website.   

 
− There was no extra charge for  Monday to Fr iday 24  hours a day 

but there was a weekend charge 
 
Concern was expressed at the potential staffing situation faced 
across the Council given the current financial climate.  All Cabinet 
Members and Directors had to be pro act ive in maintaining service 
and resilience in the difficult  t imes being exper ienced.   
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the repor t be noted. 
 
 
(2 )  That a visit  be made to the East Herr ingthorpe Cemetery and 
Cremator ium to view the improvements. 
 
(3 )  That a br iefing note be prepared for  Members setting out the 
differ ing responsibilit ies and contacts for  the cemeter ies around the 
Borough  
 
(4 )  That, once developed, the Business Continuity Plan be submitted 
to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(5 )  That a fur ther  repor t be submitted in 6  months including 
per formance monitor ing. 
 
(6 )  That the Performance and Strategic Overview Committee be 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     28282828 FFFF    
 

 

requested to take a strategic view on managing the future resilience 
of services given the current financial climate. 
 

38 .38 .38 .38 . LOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICY FOR NEW  BUILD COUNY FOR NEW  BUILD COUNY FOR NEW  BUILD COUNY FOR NEW  BUILD COUNCIL HOUSINGCIL HOUSINGCIL HOUSINGCIL HOUSING        
    

 The Director  of Independent Living and Housing Choices Manager 
presented a repor t and powerpoint presentation on the proposed 
Local Lett ings Policy for  the new build Council Housing which the 
Author ity had successfully attained funding for .  There would be a 
total of 127  proper ties built  - 36  at W ood Street/ School Street, 
Thrybergh, 29  at Alber t Road, Kilnhurst, 8  at Newlands Avenue, 
Maltby and 4  at Stone Park Close, Maltby.   
 
All the new homes would meet high quality design standards and 
Level 4  of the Code for  Sustainable Housing result ing in a quality 
residential social housing offer .  It  was important to ensure that all of 
the schemes were looked after  by the new tenants, compliance with 
the Tenancy Agreement and that the estate(s) did not suffer  from 
anti-social behaviour .  It  was proposed that any prospective tenant 
must comply with the Local Letting Policy detailed in Appendix 1  of 
the repor t submitted. 
 
The proposed local lett ings would be closely monitored and reviewed 
in 6  months following the date of the first lett ings.  All of the 127  
proper t ies would be adver t ised in accordance with the normal 
adver t ising quotas.  All proper t ies would only be offered to existing 
Council tenant transfer  applicants who had held a Council tenancy in 
Rotherham for  the past 2  years and who had a clear  rent account 
and no housing management issues.  The approach would be:- 
 
− All proper t ies init ially offered to Pr ior ity Plus applicants and then 

50% to the Pr ior ity Group, 30% to the General Plus Group and 
20% to the General Group 

 
− Approximately 10% of the total (13  proper t ies) would be let only 

to tenants in employment 
 
− The following types of households would be excluded from 

applying:- 
Housing Association tenants 
Pr ivate rented tenants 
People who were statutory homeless 
Home owners 
Applicants on the Housing Register  living with fr iends or  relat ives 

 
Due it being a major  change to the current Housing Allocation Policy, 
wide consultat ion was taking place and would be completed by 5 th 



29292929 FFFF    SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     
 

 

November, 2010 .  The outcomes would be fed back to the Cabinet 
Member on 29 th November, 2010 . 
 
So far  the consultation had revealed concern with regard to the 
management of the proper t ies and the need for  addit ional support  
and management as well as careful allocation of new tenants. 
 
The Panel’s comments were sought on the proposed Policy. 
 
The following comments were made:- 
 
− Local connection, family support, move for  work purposes etc. 

should be added to the cr iter ia for  applicants  
 
− Could the 10% employment condition be seen as discr iminatory 

against those who had ret ired? 
 
− Considerat ion be given to families with young children who had 

disabilit ies so the proper t ies could be built  with the necessary 
adaptat ions or be adapted more easily due to their  newness 

 
− Important that the new propert ies should not stand empty and 

have  tenants from day 1  
 
− Could 10% of the proper t ies be for  key workers only? 
 
− W ould the former Maltby Tarren tenants be given pr ior ity for  

the Maltby proper ties? 
 
− How would the empty Council proper t ies be allocated when a 

tenant moved into a new build proper ty?  Housing Associat ion 
and pr ivate rented tenants who were in such accommodation 
due to there being no Council proper t ies available, would be 
excluded from the new build 

 
Resolved:-  That the comments above be fed into the consultat ion 
exercise. 
 

39 .39 .39 .39 . THE COMPREHENSIVE SPTHE COMPREHENSIVE SPTHE COMPREHENSIVE SPTHE COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW  ENDING REVIEW  ENDING REVIEW  ENDING REVIEW  ----    UPDATEUPDATEUPDATEUPDATE        
    

 Sioned Mair  Richards circulated information from the Government 
website on the Comprehensive Spending Review with par t icular 
emphasis on Housing. 
 
Discussion ensued on the paper with the following issues raised:- 
 
− W hat is the Council’s Forward Plan? 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     30303030 FFFF    
 

 

− W hat would happen to future Council tenants who would no 
longer have secure tenancies? 

− Changes to Housing Benefits 
− Review of the Housing Revenue Account 
 
Resolved:-  That the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 
as well as this Panel seek repor ts on the above due to the wide 
ranging effects on the Council. 
 

40 .40 .40 .40 . PRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  ----    UPDATEUPDATEUPDATEUPDATE        
    

 Councillor  Atkin gave a br ief verbal repor t  on the work of the above 
Review Group. 
 

41 .41 .41 .41 . CABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS        
    

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the 
Cabinet Member for  Safe and Attract ive Neighbourhoods held on 6 th 
and 20 th September and 4 th October , 2010 . 
 

42 .42 .42 .42 . SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL        
    

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 th September, 2010 , were 
agreed. 
 

43 .43 .43 .43 . PERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTEETEETEETEE        
    

 The minutes of the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 
held on 10 th and 2 4 th September and 8 th October , 2010 , were 
noted. 
 
Ar ising from M inute No. D66  (Quarter  1  Per formance), it  was felt 
that Scrutiny should look at all the Indicators that were to be 
scrapped to ascer tain if there were any which might be kept 
especially any specific to Rotherham. 
 
It  was also felt  that a Scrut iny Member from the relevant Panel 
should be invited to attend per formance clinics as par t of their  
development/ understanding of per formance. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 
be informed of the above. 
 

 


